CC 04-16-2024

#4

Accounts Payable

Supplemental Report



CITY OF

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

CITY HALL

10300 TORRE AVENUE « CUPERTING, CA 95014-3255
TELEFHOMNE: (408) 777-3220 « FAX: {408) 777-3109
CUPERTINO CUPERTINOG.CRG

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT
SUPPLEMENTAL 1
Meeting: April 16, 2024

Agenda Item #4

Subject
Ratifying Accounts Payable for the periods ending March 1, 2024; March 8, 2024; March 15,

2024; March 22, 2024; and March 29, 2024

Recommended Action

A. Adopt Resolution no. 24-XXX ratifying Accounts Payable for the Period ending March 1,
2024,

B. Adopt Resolution no. 24-XXX ratifying Accounts Payable for the Period ending March 8,
2024,

C. Adopt Resolution no. 24-XXX ratifying Accounts Payable for the Period ending March 15,
2024;

D. Adopt Resolution no. 24-XXX ratifying Accounts Payable for the Period ending March 22,
2024; and

E. Adopt Resolution no. 24-XXX ratifying Accounts Payable for the Period ending March 29,
2024

Background:
Staff’s responses to questions received from councilmembers are shown in italics.

Q1: Page 4 of 23 #734253 Billing for July-Dec 23 Clean Water & Storm Protection Fees
$10,500.76. The Accounts payable is listed as "City of Cupertino”. Was the amount an
internal transfer? It was paid to the City of Cupertino from the City of Cupertino. Please
advise. Thanks. (Council member Wei)

Staff Response: The transaction pertains to billings from the special fund Environmental
Management/Clean Creek/Storm Drain (Fund 230) to the General Fund (Fund 100), as well as the
enterprise funds Blackberry Farm (Fund 560), Sports Center (Fund 570), and Recreation Program
(Fund 580) for the Clean Water and Storm Protection Fees spanning from July to December 2023.
These fees are traditionally collected via the tax roll for residential and commercial properties.

1



However, given that the City is exempt from property taxes, the Special Revenue Fund manages
these fees by invoicing the General Fund and enterprise funds for their respective allocations. The
Clean Water and Storm Protection Fee passed in 2019 is a Proposition 218 fee, and therefore, no
properties are exempt, not even federal, state, or city-owned properties. The 1992 Storm Drainage
Fee was not passed under Proposition 218, and thus, certain entities are exempt, including the City.

Q2: With regards to the payment register itself, could someone explain why we appear to
be paying for Apple retail store burglary prevention security? (Council member Moore)

Staff Response: These are supplemental law enforcement payments. The City acts as an intermediary
as the City contracts services with the County for law enforcement services. The City receives
payment from Apple for 100% of the costs plus a 15% admin fee (included in Fee Schedule A). This
works as pass-through expenses since the County cannot take direct payment from Apple.

Q3: What is the difference between a disbursement as opposed to a payment? (Council
member Moore)

Staff Response: Disbursements typically relate to the release of funds to a recipient or vendor. The
transaction stems from an obligation to the receiving individual/entity. The payment is a broader
term, encompassing disbursements and other forms of settling financial obligations. Although
having distinct characteristics, the terms are often used synonymously.

Q4: Ca. Gov. Code 32708|2] indicates that budgeted payroll will also be brought to the City
Council, however the City Council has not been given this information in several years, is
there a reason for this? Should the Council be provided this information? (Council
member Moore)

Staff Response: Budgeted payroll is approved as part of the Final Adopted budget on an annual basis.

Q5: Resolution 5939 states that “All checks so issued shall be serially numbered and a
report thereof as to date, payee, amount and purpose shall be presented to the City Council
not less often than once a month for ratification.” In order to ratify the payments we might
need more information, including payroll costs, it may be that a new resolution could
incorporate the City of Dublin[3]’s method to bring the payments to Council monthly, and
rely on the ACFR for ratification. Is the Council really just receiving the payment
information, not ratifying it for correctness? (Council member Moore)

Staff Response: Payments issued by the City are presented to the City Council on a monthly basis
for ratification, consistent with Resolution No. 5939.

Q6: Does the ACFR[4] audit all of the payments in accordance with the requirements of Ca.
Gov. Code 32708 (c) regarding payment ratification and make a statement to that effect,
taking care of that duty rather than the City Council? (Council member Moore)

Staff Response: While the City’s external auditors ensure the accuracy of financial statements
(ACFR), they typically sample transactions rather than reviewing each one individually. This

2



sampling approach helps ensure compliance with regulations while balancing time and resources.

Attachments Provided with Original Staff Report:
A — Draft Resolution 3.1.24
B — Weekly AP Payment Register for the Period Ending 3.1.24
C — Draft Resolution 3.8.24
D — Weekly AP Payment Register for the Period Ending 3.8.24
E — Draft Resolution 3.15.24
F — Weekly AP Payment Register for the Period Ending 3.15.24
G — Draft Resolution 3.22.24
H — Weekly AP Payment Register for the Period Ending 3.22.24
I — Draft Resolution 3.29.24
J — Weekly AP Payment Register for the Period Ending 3.29.24



CC 04-16-2024

#9

Moore lacofano
Goltsman, Inc (MIG)
Contract Amendment

Desk [tem



CITY OF

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

CITY HALL
10300 TORRE AVENUE ¢« CUPERTINO, CA 95014-3255
TELEPHONE: (408) 777-3354 » FAX: (408) 777-3333

CUPERTINO CUPERTINO.ORG

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT
DESK ITEM
Meeting: April 16, 2024

Agenda Item #9

Subject
Approve a Fifth Amendment with Moore Iacofano Goltsman, Inc. (MIG) to provide

additional design and project management services for the Lawrence-Mitty Park and
Trail Project for a total not-to-exceed amount of $955,403 and extend the contract date
to December 31, 2027.

Recommended Action

Authorize the City Manager to execute a fifth amendment (Agreement #402, P.O.
2022-0325) with MIG to extend the contract term end date to December 31, 2027, and
to provide additional design and project management services on the Lawrence-Mitty
Park and Trail Project, for a revised total and additional service amount of $661,619,
increasing the maximum compensation amount to $955,403.

Background
Some pages in Attachment A needed to be re-scanned. Resubmitting for clarity.

Q1: Did the contract include payment for meals plus 5%? (Chao)

Staff response: The current agreement and approved scope includes allowance for expenditures
occurred for consultant visits to Cupertino. These reimbursement of expenses, include meals
and a 5% mark-up. MIG has not submitted any invoices for meals for this project.

Q1A: Did other contracts of the City also include payment for meals? (Chao)
Staff response: It depends. There are other City contracts that allow for reimbursement of
project-related expenses.

Q2: It is not clear from the staff report why there is a need to increase the contingency
from 10% to 20%. Please provide rationale. (Chao)

Staff response: As noted in the staff report: “A 20% contingency, rather than typical 10%
contingency, is recommended to allow the Project team to address and respond to unknown
issues that may be encountered during the extensive environmental review process.” Other



projects, such as the DeAnza Bike Lanes, involve a more limited scope and minimal
opportunity for increased costs so that no contingency has been included.

Q3: It is not clear from reading the staff report why there is a need to increase the
contract amount. Please provide explanation. (Chao)

Staff response: As stated in the staff report under “Recommended Action,” the proposed
amendment is both for extending the term and additional services to complete the Lawrence-
Mitty project.

While the original agreement scope includes public outreach, environmental clearance, and
design services through the end of Conceptual Design, the proposed amendment would
include future services for preparation of construction design documents, acquisition of all of
the necessary permitting, and construction support through the completion of the project.

Q4: MIG has been paid $341,819 to date, which included extensive community
outreach and developing conceptual designs. The requested additional amount is
$613,584, for "design and project management" for the next phase, not including
construction, which is almost twice the amount paid so far. Why the cost for the next
design phase is much higher? (Chao)

Staff response: The original agreement covered the design phase up to Conceptual Design and
was projected to last one year (Exhibits A and B on pages 86-99 of Attachment A- Draft
contract — Updated). The remainder of the project is estimated to require three years of work
and will include Schematic Design, Design Development, Construction Documentation,
environmental permitting, and approval, and bid and construction administration. As stated
in the staff report, Design and Engineering costs typically fall within 15% to 20% of the
overall project cost. The project budget that remains (after acquisition and annexation of the
property) is roughly $6 million. 15% - 20% of $6million is $900,000 to $1.2 million. The
proposed contract amendment would bring the maximum compensation to this consultant to
$955,403, in alignment with anticipated design costs.

Q5: The cost matrix in the contract attachment is cut off due to the page size, can
we have a replacement” (Chao)
Staff Response: An updated draft Contract is provided.

Attachments Provided with Original Staff Report:
A. Draft Contract - Updated



Note: in the previously published document, pages 14, 96 and 97 were cut off. Those pages have been
replaced with the full sheet. No other changes were made.

revised 4/16/2024








































EXHIBIT C-1

Note: in the previously published document, this page was
cut off. The full page is now included.

City of Cupertino | Lawrence Mitty Park and Trail
estimated project cost

MIG, Inc. Subconsultants
Melissa Erikson Jan Eiesland David Gallagher Casey Howard Dino Viale Kalankar/Kempton| Alex Broskoff Staff Lori Maness
Principal-in-Charge Project Manager Permitting PM Project Associate Irrigation Designer Senior Biologist Biologist Support Project Assistant

Ninyo+ . Professional
BKF Moore Atium KPFF Fees

. (Elect (Struct
(Civil) (Geotech ellferss) | alonznes) Totals
allowance)

Hs@ |  $210 | Hs@ $180 Hrs@ $205 | Hrs@ $120 Hrs@ $145 Hrs@ $180 Hrs@ $120 Hrs@ $110 Hrs@ $80

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT/30% CDS (2 MONTHS)

Opinion of Probable Cost $720 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0! $2,520 $16,520
8.2 Costing City Check-in Meeting 2 $420, 4 $720 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0, 6 $1,140 $0 $1,140
8.3 Design Development/30% CD plans 24 $5,040, 80 $14,400 $0[ 120 $14,400, 28 $4,060 $0 $0 $0 $0| 252 $37,900 $25,000 $3,000 $2,000 $30,000 $5,000 $72,900
8.4 Opinion of Probable Cost 1 $210, 4 $720 $0 6 $720 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 11 $1,650 $0 $14,000 $15,650
85 Preliminary CD City Review Meeting 4 $840 6 $1,080 $0| 6 $720 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0| 16 $2,640 $0 $2,640
86 Zg]si%g;nr:z%zni:l’;: I?Z,Zrclsgr:(tﬁnsﬁgnpost CEQA coordination) 8 $1.680 16 $2,880 %0 16 $1,920 %0 %0 $0 % 8 o0 4 7120 %0 $7.120
Subtotal 40 $8400 114 $20,520 0 $0| 154 $18,480| 34 $4,930 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 8 $640| 350 $52,970 $25,000 $0 $3,000 $2,000 $30,000 $33,000 $115,970
9 R ATOR PER o}
9.1 Project Design Review and Impact Evaluation $o 2 $360| 50 $10,250 $0 0 2 $360| 2 $240 1 $55 %0, 57 $11,265 $0 $11,265
9.2 Pre-Application Regulatory Agency Consultation (CDFW and RWQCB only) $0 2 $360, 2 $410, 2 $240 $0| 3 $540, 2 $240/ 1 $55 %0 12 $1,845 $0 $1,845
9.3 Prepare Regulatory Permit Application Packages (CDFW and RWQCB only) $0 4 $720/ 10 $2,050 $0 $0| 50 $9,0000 20 $2,400 1 $110 %0, 85 $14,280 $2,000 $2,000 $16,280
9.4 Permit Application Follow-up and Response $0 4 $720 4 $820/ 10 $1,200 $0 12 $2,160 $0 $0 $0 30 $4,900 $0 $4,900
95 I(:’qrgjsi% gﬂjnr:gz;z;n‘t: :”; Team Coordination 4 s840 8 $1440 0 50| 14 $1,680 % % 50 o 4 20 %0 54280 % 54280
Subtotal 4 $840, 20 $3,600 66 $13,530, 26 $3,120 0 $0 67 $12,060, 24 $2,880! 2 $220 4 $320, 213 $36,570 $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,000 $0 $38,570
0 o) R ON DO DS) (6 mo
10.1 60% CD Submittal 8 $1,680| 80 $14,400 0 $0[ 120 $14,400, 28 $4,060 $0 $0 $0 %0, 236 $34,540 $22,000 $3,000 $2,500 $27,500 $62,040
10.2 60% CD Opinion of Probable Costs 2 $420 4 $720 $o| 8 $960 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0| 14 $2,100 $0|  $12,000 $14,100
10.3 60% CD City Coordination/Assistance 2 $420, 8 $1,440 $0 8 $960 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 18 $2,820 $0 $2,820
104 |City Review Meeting 2 $420 3 $540 $0 4 $480 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 9 $1,440 $0 $1,440
10.5 95% CD Submittal 8 $1,680, 60 $10,800( 12 $2,460, 120 $14,400 28 $4,060 $0 $0 $0 $0, 228 $33,400 $22,000 $4,000 $3,000 $29,000 $62,400
10.6 City Review Meeting 2 $420 4 $720 $0 8 $960 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 14 $2,100 $0 $2,100
107 Zg’ﬁ%”g”;ﬂi%@”gﬁ: fji]’:r%’g;‘t’f’ga""” 6 $1260 12 $2,160 s 12 $1,440 $0 $0 %0 s 6 $480[ 36 $5.340 $0 $5,340
Subtotall 30 $6,300, 171 $30,780| 12 $2,460 280 $33,600, 56 $8,120 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 6 $480, 555 $81,740 $44,000 $0 $7,000 $5,500 $56,500 $12,000 $150,240
PER 00% CD o}
1.4 City Permit Application 24 $5040| 60 $10,800, 0 $0 60 $7.200, 16 $2,320 $0 $0 $0 $0| 160 $25,360 $2,000 $2,000 $1,000 $5,000 $30,360
11.2 100% CD/Permit Set 8 $1,680 40 $7,200 8 $1,640, 120 $14,400, 28 $4,060 $0 $0 $0 $0, 204 $28,980 $8,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $17,000 $45,980
13 Z‘s’ﬁi;gagigﬁgem and Team Coordination 6 $1,260 18 $3,240 $0 12 $1,440 $0 $0 $0 $0 8 $640 44 $6,580 $0 $6,580
Subtotal 38 $7,980, 118 $21,240 8 $1,640 192 $23,040| 44 $6,380 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 8 $640| 408 $60,920 $10,000 $3,000 $5,000 $4,000 $22,000 $0 $82,920
BIDD PPOR 0
121 Pre-bid Meeting $0 6 $1,080 $0 6 $720 1 $145 $0 $0 $0 %0 13 $1,945 $0 $200 $2,145
12.2 Bid Assistance Allowance (Bidder Question Response, Addenda) 1 $210, 6 $1,080 %0 6 $720, 1 $145 $0 $0 $0 $0| 14 $2,155 $2,500 $1,000 $1,000 $4,500 $6,655
12.3 Conformed Construction Set Submittal 1 $210, 8 $1,440 $0 32 $3,840, 12 $1,740 $0 $0 $0 $0| 53 $7,230 $2,500 $1,000 $1,000 $4,500 $11,730
124 ’(Zg’seum”g”njgzﬂznésl’l’; Team Coordination 3 $630 12 $2,160 $0 6 $720 $0 $0 $0 s 3 $240 24 3,750 $0 $3,750
Subtotal 5 $1,050, 32 $5,760 0 $0| 50 $6,0000 14 $2,030: 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 3 $240, 104 $15,080 $5,000 $0 $2,000 $2,000 $9,000 $200 $24,280
o) R ON AD RATIO 0
13.1 Preconstruction Meeting Participation $0 8 $1,440 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 %0, 8 $1,440 $0 $1,440
13.2 Responses to Contractor Submittals 4 $840 100 $18,000f O $0| 60 $7,200, 16 $2,320 $0 $0 $0 $0, 180 $28,360 $10,000 $2,000 $2,000 $14,000 $42,360
13.3 Construction Meetings and Site visits (see scope qty) 16 $3,360, 100 $18,000 0 $0 12 $1,440, 20 $2,900 $0 $0 $0 $0, 148 $25,700 $1,000 $1,000 $1,500 $28,200
13.4 Preliminary Punch List Site Visit and Preparation 1 $210 10 $1,800 $0 $0, 10 $1,450 $0 $0 $0 $0 21 $3,460 $0 $3,460
13.5 Final Punch List Site Visit and Preparation 1 $210, 10 $1,800 $0 $0| 10 $1,450 $0 $0 $0 $o| 21 $3,460 $0 $3,460
136 Zg’;i;g?g‘jg:g;’g g’a’,‘,’sffj’ze(if;’g’t’;j""” 10 $2100 40 $7,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0, 10 $800, 60 $10,100 $0|  $1200 $11,300
Subtotal| 32 $6,720, 268 $48,240 0 $0| 72 $8,640, 56 $8,120 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 10 $800, 438 $72,520 $10,000 $0 $3,000 $2,000 $15,000 $2,700 $90,220
BTOTA 49 $ 90 $130,140| 86 $17,630 4 $92,880| 204 YEEIG 060 4 880 0 9 $ 0| 2068 $319,800 $96,000 $3,000 $20,000 3 00 $134,500| $47,900 $502,200
5% | Markup (Direct Costs/Administrative) $6,725 $2,395 $9,120
OTAL PRO O $ 0

NOTE: A 20% design contingency, higher than the City's standard 10%, is
highly recommended based on on-going CEQA review, pending regulatory
permits, and the technical complexity of the site.






















































































































































































































































City of Cupertino | Lawrence Mitty Master Plan & Trail

estimated

project

Cc

ost

Note: in the previously published document, this page was
cut off. The full page is now included.

Phase and Tasks
PHASE 1: Existing Conditions & Technical Analysis

Hrs@

Steve
Lang

Principal-in-

Charge/

Landscape

Architect
$225

Eiesland
Project Manager/
Landscape
Architect

Hrs@

Mendoza
Planner/
Master Plan

W GE]
Ortiz

Community
Outreach Specialist

Hrs@

$125

MIG, Inc.

Landscape

Designer
Project
Associate

GRAPHICS
(Master Plan
Report)

(Simplified for clarity, hourly assumptions available)

BIOLOGY Report

NOISE
Assessment

MIG
Totals

BKF

Civil
Engineer/
Surveyor

SBCA

Arborist

Subconsultants

CORNER
STONE

Ph I+l
ESA Work

HEXAGON
Transportation
Engineer

Sub
Totals

Direct
Costs

Professiona
Totals

| Fees

- Project Kick-Off Meeting 3 $675| 3 $495| 2 $330| 2 $250 $0 $0 $690 $780 $680 33,900 $450 $450 $4,350
Work Plan & Schedule 2 $450| 8 $1,320| 2 $330| 2 $250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,350 $0 $2,350

1.2 |Community Engagement Initial Planning 2 $450/ 4 $660, 3 $495| 16 $2,000 8 $880 $0 $0 $0 $0) 84,485 $0 $4,485
1.3 |Evaluate Existing Conditions Information 3 $675| 16 $2,640 $0| 2 $250 10 $1,100 $0 $2,120 $0 $0 86,785 $4,000 $4,000 $10,785
1.4 |Team Site Tour S0, 6 $990 S0, 6 $750 6 $660 $0 $1,060 $0 $0 33,460 $400 $400 $3,860
1.5 |Prelim. Transportation Study $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0. 30 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500
1.6 |Phase | ESA Update and Phase Il Investigation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0. 30 $17,275 $17,275 $17,275
1.7 |Acoustical Assessment for Noise Reduction 1 $225 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,205 $0. 311,430 $0 $537 $11,967
1.8 |Biological Resources Report 1 $225 1 $165 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,070 $0 $0. 318,460 $0 $18,460
1.9 |Tree Survey & Condition Assessment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0. 30 $11,000 $11,000 $11,000
1.10 |Site Environmental Summary Report 1 $225 $1,320 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $390 81,935 $1,000 $1,000 $2,935
1.11 |City Meeting: Review Phase 1 Findings 1 $225 $495 1 $165| 1 $125 $0 $0 $690 $0 $195 81,895 $400 $400 $2,295
1.12 |Phase 1 City Coordination & Project Management $0| 24 $3,960 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0! 383,960 $0 $1,000 $4,960
Subtotal| 14 $3,150| 73 $12,045| 8 $1,320/ 29 $3,625 24 $2,640 $0 $22,630 $11,985 $1,265 858,660 $6,250 $11,000 $17,275 $1,500 $36,025 $1,537 $96,222

PHASE 2: Community Vision

21 Public Survey 1 $225 4 $660| 2 $330| 16 $2,000 20 $2,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 85,415 $0 $5,415
Analysis of Survey Results 1 $225) 2 $330 NUBY $750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0! 81,305 $0 $1,305

2.2 |Develop Graphics & Outreach Tools $0| 2 $330 $0| 16 $2,000 16 $1,760 $0 $0 $0 $0; $4,090 $0 $4,090
2.3 |Community Meetings (2) 4 $900/ 16 $2,640 $0| 16 $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,540 $0 $800 $6,340
2.4 |Pop-ups (2) S0, 18 $2,970 $0, 18 $2,250 $880 $0 $0 $0 $0 36,100 $0 $800 $6,900
2.5 |Synthesize Community Vision Results 2 $450, 2 $330 NU— $500 $440 $0 $0 $0 $0! 81,720 $0 $1,720
26 Commissions & Council - Prepare Materials 2 $450, 2 $330 $0 $0 $880 $0 $0 $0 $0! 81,660 $0 $1,660
Commissions & Council (4) - Present at Meetings 8 $1,800| 10 $1,650 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,450 $0 $3,450

2.7 |Develop Recommended Improvements and Programming 1 $225) 8 $1,320| 2 $330, 1 $125 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0! $2,000 $0 $2,000
2.8 |Phase 2 City Coordination & Project Management MU $4,950 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0! 84,950 $0 $500 $5,450
Subtotal| 19 $4,275| 94 $15,510/ 4 $660| 77 $9,625 56 $6,160 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,230 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,100 $38,330

PHASE 3: Conceptual Design Alternatives

3.1 |Develop Three Concept Alternatives & Costs 6 $1,350| 12 $1,980 $0 $0| 36 $3,960 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,290 $3,000 $3,000 $10,290
3.2 |Develop Graphics & Outreach Tools 1 $225/ 2 $330 S0 16 $2,000 16 $1,760 $0 $0 $0 $0; 84,315 $0 $4,315
3.3 |Community Meetings (2): Alternatives 2 $450, 16 $2,640 $0| 16 $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,090 $0 $800 $5,890
3.4 |Pop-ups (2) S0, 18 $2,970 S0, 18 $2,250 8 $880 $0 $0 $0 $0 36,100 $0 $800 $6,900
3.5 |Analysis of Community Input 1 $225 2 $330 $0| 6 $750/ 12 $1,320 $0 $0 $0 $0! 82,625 $0 $2,625
36 Commissions & City Council - Prepare Materials 2 $450, 2 $330 S0 so| 8 $880 $0 $0 S0 $0 $1,660 $0 $1,660
Commissions & Council (3) - Present at Meetings 6 $1,350| 8 $1,320 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,670 $0 $2,670

3.7 |Develop Preferred Conceptual Design Plan 2 $450, 6 $990 $0 $0 16 $1,760 $0 $0 $0 $0; $3,200 $1,000 $1,000 $4,200
3.8 |Phase 3 City Coordination & Project Management $0| 30 $4,950 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0! 84,950 $0 $500 $5,450
Subtotal| 20 $4,500, 96 $15,840/ 0 $0, 56 $7,000, 96 $10,560 $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,900 $4,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,000 $2,100 $44,000

4.1 |Develop Draft Master Plan Report 4 $900| 24 $3,960| 6 $990 $0| 24 $2,640 $4,000 $0 $0 $0. 812,490 $800 $800 $13,290
a2 Develop Graphics for Community & Commissions $0| 2 $330 $0| 4 $500 16 $1,760 $0 $0 $0 $0. $2,590 $0 $2,590
Community Meeting(1) : Draft Master Plan $0| 4 $660 $0| 4 $500 4 $440 $0 $0 $0 $0; $1,600 $0 $1,600

4.3 |Commissions & City Council (4): Draft Master Plan 8 $1,800/ 10 $1,650 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0; $3,450 $0 $3,450
4.4 |Finalize Master Plan 4 $900| 24 $3,960| 6 $990 S0, 24 $2,640 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 39,490 $0 $800 $10,290
4.5 |Cost Estimate & Implementation/Phasing Timeline 2 $450| 8 $1,320 $0 $0 8 $880 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,650 $600 $600 $3,250
4.6 |Present Final Master Plan to City Council for Acceptance 4 $900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $900 $0 $900
4.7 |Phase 4 City Coordination & Project Management NUR{] $4,950 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0! 84,950 $0 $500 $5,450
Subtotal| 22 $4,950/ 102 $16,830 12 $1,980 8 $1,000/ 76 $8,360 $5,000 $0 ) $0 $38,120 $1,400 ) ) $0 $1,400 $1,300 $40,820

MIG, Inc.

City of Cupertino - Lawrence Mitty Master Plan Fee Proposal



City of Cupertino | Lawrence Mitty Master Plan & Trail

estimated project

cost

Note: in the previously published document, this page was
cut off. The full page is now included.

Phase and Tasks
PHASE 5: CEQA

Steve
Lang

Principal-in-
Charge/
Landscape
Architect

Hrs@ $225

Hrs@

Jan
Eiesland
Project Manager/
Landscape
Architect

$165

Hrs@

Cindy
Mendoza
Planner/
Master Plan
Advisor

$165

W GE]
Ortiz

Community
Outreach Specialist

Hrs@

$125

MIG, Inc.

Landscape
Designer

Project

Associate

GRAPHICS
(Master Plan
Report)

(Simplified for clarity, hourly assumptions available)

BIOLOGY Report

NOISE
Assessment

Subconsultants

CORNER

BKF SBCA STONE HEXAGON

Transportation
Engineer

Direct
Civil Costs
Engineer/
Surveyor

Ph I+11

Arborist ESA Work

Professional Fees
Totals

SUBTOTAL

$17,775

365 $60,225

$3,960

170

$21,250

252

$27,720

$5,000

$22,630

$11,985

$234,560

Prepare Administrative Draft Initial Study $31,015 $31,240 $5,000 $5,000 $36,940

5.2 |Prepare Public Draft Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 2 $450 $6,525 86,975 $0 $6,975
5.3 |Prepare Final ISMND, MMRP, and Notice of Determination 1 $225 $8,020 88,245 $0 $1,742 $9,987
5.4 |Attend Public Meetings/Hearings $0 $6,390 86,390 $0 $6,390
5.5 |Phase 5 City Coordination & Project Management $0 $10,800! $10,800 $0 $500 $11,300
Subtotal| 4 $900, 0 $62,750. 863,650 $2,942 $71,592

$11,650| $11,000 $17,275 $6,500 $46,425

Markup (Direct Costs/Administrative)

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS $293,784

Optional Tasks

Use of Maptionnaire for Survey

$3,980

Site Survey by BKF (if need arises, Cost TBD by scope)

TBD

Additional Environmental Expertise (if need arises, Cost TBD by scope)

TBD

Optional Tasks Subtotal

TBD

MIG, Inc.

$2,321 $499

$2,820

City of Cupertino - Lawrence Mitty Master Plan Fee Proposal






















































CC 04-16-2024

#11

Service Level Reductions

Desk [tem



CITY OF

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

CITY HALL

10300 TORRE AVENUE « CUPERTING, CA 95014-3255
TELEFHOMNE: (408) 777-3220 « FAX: {408) 777-3109
CUPERTINO CUPERTINOG.CRG

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT
DESK ITEM
Meeting: April 16, 2024

Agenda Item #11

Subject
Potential service-level reductions for the FY 2024-25 Proposed and Final Budgets

Recommended Action
Provide confirmation on potential service-level reductions for the FY 2024-25 Proposed
and Final Budgets

Background:
Staff’s responses to questions received from councilmembers are shown in italics.

Q1: Elimination of these Work Program items - $75,000

* Enhance the Block Leader Program (grants to Block Leaders for community events):
* Diversified Retail to enhance revenue and service

¢ License Plate Readers projects

* Reduction in engagement with community.

* Reduction in retail diversity.

* Reduction in support for law enforcement to locate vehicles and suspects associated with
criminal activity.

The answers in the supplement report state:
Elimination of Work Program items - $75,000

* Enhance the Block Leader Program (grants to Block Leaders for community events) -
$10,000 => continued to FY24-25

* Regulate Diversified Retail - $5,000



¢ License Plate Readers - $60,000 > continued to FY24-25
These two items are not mentioned in the April 16 staff report.
I thought the presumption is that they are cut? But they are not?

Are there other items like these two, not mentioned in the staff report, but they are kept?
Perhaps we should have an updated table from the 1/17 table to avoid confusion?
Otherwise, it would not be clear what services are cut or not (Council member Chao)

Staff Response: The budget breakdown for the above items was provided as a response to the January
17 Council meeting. At that meeting, Council motioned to keep funding for the above items as they
are items that will benefit the community. These items are unrelated to the SLR’s being presented
at the April 16" meeting because they are unchanged. Staff will be summarizing all reductions in
the FY 2024 Proposed Budget to provide City Council and the residents with one cohesive list.

Q2: The total of the three items listed above is $75,000.

Does that mean the other items have ZERO cost and they are not cut?

Such as these two items?

* Reduction in engagement with community.

* Reduction in support for law enforcement to locate vehicles and suspects associated
with criminal activity.

The footnote in the supplemental report states: "The Chamber agreement has since been
executed, so this is no longer a service-level reduction"
So, the $60,000 is not cut? But it is not mentioned in the staff report?

So, shouldn't the total reduction be adjusted to reflect these items which are not cut?
(Council member Chao)

Staff Response: These are not individual items. They are connected to the following City Work
Program items:
e Block Leader Enhancements: Elimination of this program would result in a reduction in
engagement with community.
e License Plate Readers: Elimination of this program would result in a reduction in support
for law enforcement to locate vehicles and suspects associated with criminal activity.

These items were not eliminated. As stated in question 1 above, staff will be summarizing all
reductions in the FY 2024 Proposed Budget to provide City Council and the residents with one
cohesive list.

Attachments Provided with Original Staff Report:
A — Public Works Sidewalk and Trees Follow-up



CC 04-16-2024

#11

Service-Level Reductions

Supplemental Report



CITY OF

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

CITY HALL

10300 TORRE AVENUE « CUPERTING, CA 95014-3255
TELEFHOMNE: (408) 777-3220 « FAX: {408) 777-3109
CUPERTINO CUPERTINOG.CRG

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT
SUPPLEMENTAL 1
Meeting: April 16, 2024

Agenda Item #11

Subject
Potential service-level reductions for the FY 2024-25 Proposed and Final Budgets

Recommended Action
Provide confirmation on potential service-level reductions for the FY 2024-25 Proposed and Final
Budgets

Background:

Staff’s responses to questions received from councilmembers are shown in italics.

Q1: "The following table shows changes to the proposed service-level reductions since they
were first introduced on January 17, 2024. Any service-level reductions not listed are
assumed to move forward unless Council provides additional direction."

Any service-level reduction not listed in the table would assume to "move forward" so the
service would be retained or not retained? I assume that it is the later that those services
NOT LISTED anywhere in this agenda item would be removed.

I see that the attachments for Item 11 does not include the table of all of the service level
reductions proposed from the 1/17 meeting.

Since those service level reductions NOT LISTED, anywhere in this agenda item, would
presume to be removed and this is a study session to have a second look and receive
Council direction on ALL service level reductions. It is important to include the table with
ALL of the proposed service level reductions for transparency and clarify. Don't you think
so?

Could you please add the 1/17 attachment with all of the proposed service reduction to this
agenda item? (Council member Chao)



Staff Response:
A link to the January 17, 2024 agenda item was included in Background section of the staff report.
Additionally, these materials are attached to this supplemental for your reference.

The overall process is as follows:

1. In January, staff provided a list of service level reductions. Council provided direction on
those at that meeting — including direction to include some of the items in the upcoming
proposed budget; to not include some of the items in the upcoming budget; to look for
alternative funding for some; and to provide further information on some.

2. On April 16, staff will respond to the last of those Council directions — to provide further
information on some of the items.

3. Staff will utilize the feedback from both meetings to craft the proposed budget, which we will
present for Council discussion in May.

4. Following the presentation of the proposed budget, staff will make adjustments as directed by
Council and present the final budget for adoption in June.

This process aligns with staff’s commitment to bring multiple budget discussions forward with the
public and the Council.

Q2: There was a long list of proposed service cuts on 1/17 and the time is limited so it was
not possible to get information and discuss all of the items. I hope to get the breakdown
of the costs for these items that are lumped together so that they could be considered
separately.

¢ Elimination of these Work Program items - $75,000
e  Enhance the Block Leader Program (grants to Block Leaders for community
events):
e Diversified Retail to enhance revenue and service
e License Plate Readers projects
e Reduction in engagement with community.
e Reduction in retail diversity.
e  Reduction in support for law enforcement to locate vehicles and suspects
associated with criminal activity.
¢ Reduction in City events and outreach including - $63,166
e the Community Academy,
e  Public Safety Forum,
e  State of the City, and CREST Award.
*  Reduce Funding for Partnerships $69,307
e Reduction in funding for partnerships including Chamber and
e Sister Cities.



e Reduction in cross cultural exchange and economic development
opportunities.

Staff response:
The costs for the proposed Service Level Reductions from January 17 are provided below:

*  Elimination of Work Program items - $75,000
e Enhance the Block Leader Program (grants to Block Leaders for community events) -
$10,000?
e Regulate Diversified Retail - $5,000
e  License Plate Readers - $60,0002

*  Reduction in City events and outreach including - $63,166

o Community Academy - $10,600

e Public Safety Forum - $5,800
State of the City and CREST Award - $13,600
City-Branded Swag - $4,000
Block Leader - $6,290
Staff and Community Engagement/Preparedness - $2,876
Econ Dev Strategy Outreach - $20,000

*  Reduce Funding for Partnerships $69,307
e Reduction in funding for partnership with Chamber - $60,000°
e Reduction in funding for Sister Cities - $8,293
e  Reduction in memberships - $1,014

Attachments Provided with Original Staff Report:
A — Public Works Sidewalk and Trees Follow-up

Attachments Provided with this Supplemental Report:
B — Service-Level Reductions Staff Report —1.17.2024
C — Potential Service-Level Reductions Summary —1.17.2024

! Enhance the Block Leader Program was continued into the FY 2024-25 City Work Program on April
3, 2024. The project was originally funded in FY 2023-24, so no additional funding is required for FY

2024-25.

2 License Plate Readers was continued as part of the FY 2024-25 City Work Program on April 3, 2024.
The project was originally funded in FY 2023-24, so no additional funding is required for FY 2024-25.
3 The Chamber agreement has since been executed, so this is no longer a service-level reduction.

3



Attachment B

CITY OF
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
CITY HALL
10300 TORRE AVENUE « CUPERTINO, CA 95014-3255
TELEPHONE: (408) 777-3220 « FAX: {408) 777-3109
CUPERTINO CUPERTINO.ORG
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT
Meeting: January 17, 2024
Subject

Provide input to staff on potential service-level reductions for the FY 2024-25 Proposed
and Final Budgets

Recommended Action

Provide input to staff on potential service-level reductions for the FY 2024-25 Proposed
and Final Budgets

Executive Summary

As the Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-25 budget process approaches, this study session aims to
provide an update on the City’s budget forecast and gather City Council input on priority
areas for a balanced budget.

Multiple strategies for addressing the structural deficit are under consideration. These
strategies aim to strike a balance between expense reductions and revenue generation to
ensure the continuity of core city services. They fall into three strategic categories:

e Revenue-generating opportunities
e Service-level reductions
e Fee increases

On December 5, the Council provided direction to staff on revenue-generating
opportunities. That work is ongoing, and staff will provide an update in February.

This study session is meant to explore the second element: service-level reductions.

A comprehensive study of the City’s fees and charges is in the final stages. This will allow
for the comparison of current city fees to cost recovery rates and to market rates (for
example, in Parks and Recreation fees). The results and recommendations of that study
will be provided to Council in February as well.



After Council discussions, these sources of revenue generation or expense reductions will
be refined and consolidated into one package for Council consideration during the
comprehensive discussion of the next fiscal year's budget, beginning in May. This
approach allows the Council and the public to consider each strategy individually,
followed by the combined budget discussion where tradeoffs between approaches will
lead to a balanced budget.

Reasons for Recommendation

Background

In May 2022, a California Department of Tax and Fee Administration (CDTFA) audit of a
taxpayer was highlighted to the Council, raising concerns about potential budget impacts.

Information associated the audit, including financial figures, decisions impacting other
jurisdictions statewide that may indicate future outcomes for Cupertino, and discussions
with stakeholders such as the CDTFA, shaped an evolving forecast. Staff remains
committed to providing ongoing updates to ensure that budgeting decisions are based on
the most current forecast.

Following discussions with the affected taxpayer and the CDTFA, an updated forecast
was presented to the Council on April 13, 2023. The impact was estimated to be a 73%
decline in sales tax revenue, equating to an ongoing $30 million decrease. This shifted the
City’s financial outlook from a surplus to a structural deficit, where ongoing expenses
exceed revenue.

Council Actions

The Council and staff have demonstrated proactive fiscal stewardship in response to the
evolving financial landscape. The FY 2023-24 Adopted Budget, which Council adopted on
June 6, 2023, incorporated significant expenditure reductions of more than $15 million
dollars, including:

e Eliminating 14 vacant positions ($2.6 million)

e Decreasing materials, contract services, special projects, capital outlays, and
contingency expenditures ($5.9 million)

e Decreasing transfers from the General Fund to other funds ($5.5 million)

e Using the City's Section 115 Trust to fund OPEB (Other Post-Employment
Benefits) costs ($1.4 million)

Additionally, on October 10, 2023, the Council established a committed Sales Tax
Repayment Reserve with an initial allocation of $56.5 million. This reserve was designed
to address a potential adverse CDTFA decision and the uncertain outcome of the
anticipated legal challenge. Funding came from Unassigned fund balance, the Capital
Projects Reserve, and the Economic Uncertainty Reserve.



On November 21, 2023, as part of the FY 2023-24 First Quarter Financial Report, staff
sought Council direction on several potential FY 2024-25 budget reductions. These
required earlier discussion as the planning and implementation of these items required
advance commitments. The Council approved the defunding of $138,000 of the $145,000
budgeted for the 4th of July event in FY 2024-25, with $7,000 retained for morning events.
The Council further directed staff to explore funding options and return to Council with
recommendations. The Council also voted to cap the Community Grant Funding Program
at $32,500 (saving up to $57,500) and defund the Weed Abatement subsidy (saving
approximately $8,000).

Moreover, on December 5, 2023, staff sought Council direction to explore the feasibility of
potential revenue tax measures through opinion research. Urban Futures, Inc. (UFI), a
consultant, presented various revenue tax measure options, highlighting the advantages,
disadvantages, comparisons with neighboring cities, and projected revenue impacts of
each option. The Council decided to revisit the issue in early 2024 after staff had the
opportunity to engage the business community regarding potential measures.

Budget Forecast

Annually, staff constructs a financial forecast to guide budget decisions. The forecast is
not a rigid plan, but rather a dynamic model dependent on assumptions that are
continually updated as new information emerges.

This forecast assumes the complete repayment of facility debt by FY 2029-30, $2 million
in annual funding for capital projects, and $1 million in annual funding for Special Projects
and City Work Program projects. Salaries and benefits reflect the cost-of-living
adjustments approved by the Council on November 7, 2023. Salaries are expected to
increase by the CalPERS payroll growth rate in subsequent years.

Additionally, the forecast anticipates periods of economic downturn, reflecting no
revenue growth in FY 2024-25 and FY 2028-29. The ongoing impacts of new development
projects are not factored in until the developments are entitled and permitted. HdL, the
City’s retained consultant, provides the sales tax and property tax forecasts. Sales tax
revenues account for an ongoing decrease due to the CDTFA audit.



General Fund Annual Operating Surplus/(Deficit)

-$10.1M
; -$10.6M -$10.4M
-$11.3M
-$12.3M
-$13.2M $13.6M

$14.5M -$14.0M
e -$14.9M
™ <& o A b ) ) N v Y]
& & o & & o o ~ o &
< < ¢ < < < < & < <

Even with the implemented expenditure reductions, a $15 million structural deficit
persists due to the significant loss in sales tax revenue. Although the City’s conservative
budgeting has allowed the City to accumulate fund balance in previous years, use of this
fund balance is only a short-term measure. It gives the City a window to explore and
gradually implement revenue-generation and expenditure-reduction strategies, but is not
an ongoing solution to the fiscal challenge.

Potential Service-Level Reductions

Staff requests the Council’s input on potential service-level reductions. Staff will use this
input to develop the proposed budget, which is scheduled for a study session in May and
adoption in June.

In October, departments conducted an extensive review of their budgets, evaluating all
line items to identify areas for potential reductions. This thorough review aimed to
uncover opportunities to help address the City’s $15 million structural deficit.

In evaluating these potential service-level reductions, staff conducted a thorough
assessment based on multiple criteria. The criteria encompass financial impacts, service
implications, operational efficiencies, and community impacts. Each proposed reduction
was scrutinized for its financial ramifications and its impact on community services.
Additionally, consideration was given to potential implications on our workforce,
including any necessary adjustments or reassignments, as well as potential community
teedback. This detailed evaluation aims to provide the Council with a comprehensive
understanding of the implications associated with the proposed reductions, facilitating

4



informed decision-making aligned with the City's long-term objectives and community
priorities.

Recognizing the significant role of community feedback in decision-making, the approach
involves engaging the community through multiple avenues. Interactive town hall
meetings in February and April will encourage open dialogue between Council members,
city staff, and the public, allowing for direct input and discussion on financial matters
affecting the community. In addition, surveys and focus groups will gather diverse
perspectives from residents, businesses, and other stakeholders. This feedback will be
integrated into the recommendations, ensuring that the voices and concerns of the
community are actively considered in the decision-making process. The goal is to nurture
transparency, responsiveness, and a collaborative environment where the community's
input helps shape the City's direction and service priorities.

The potential service-level reductions include various operational adjustments and
realignment of responsibilities. If approved, the reductions marked with a footnote would
take place over time. Staffing reductions will occur through attrition as positions become
vacant. Attachment A describes each reduction.

The reductions fall into two categories: Service-Level Reductions ($8.0 million) and Fiscal
Accountability ($2.6 million). Service-Level Reductions (SLR) aim to lower expenses or
modify how services are provided, while Fiscal Accountability measures focus on
aligning budgets with actual costs and streamlining expenses. These strategies blend cost
reduction with service adjustment, reflecting an effort to manage financial constraints,
optimize resource allocation, and consider potential impacts on community services.

Next Steps

Regular reports on the City’s budget will be provided to the Council. This study session,
in addition to a Council check-in in April and the mid-year budget update in February,
will provide opportunities to communicate progress on the CDTFA audit and strategy to
balance the budget.

To encourage community involvement, interactive town hall meetings in February and
April will engage residents, businesses, and stakeholders. These sessions aim to enhance
transparency and collaboration, fostering inclusive decision-making processes.

Sustainability Impact
No sustainability impact.

Fiscal Impact
Proposed service-level reductions are estimated to reduce ongoing expenditures by

approximately $10.5 million annually. Implementing these reductions would significantly
help reduce the $15 million structural deficit.



California Environmental Quality Act
Not applicable.

Prepared by: Thomas Leung, Budget Manager

Reviewed by: Kristina Alfaro, Director of Administrative Services
Matt Morley, Assistant City Manager

Approved for Submission by: Pamela Wu, City Manager

Attachments:
A — Potential Service-Level Reductions Summary



Category

Fiscal
Accountability

Fiscal
Accountability

Fiscal
Accountability
Fiscal
Accountability

Fiscal
Accountability

Fiscal

Accountability
SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

Department

Law Enforcement

Innovation &

Technology

Public Works

City Attorney's
Office

Parks & Recreation

Administrative
Services
Capital
Improvement
Program

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Public Works

Potential Service-Level Reductions (SLR) Summary

Service-Level Reductions

Align Law Enforcement Budget
with Actuals

Reduce Budget for IT

Utility True-up

Align City Attorney's Office
Contract Services and Materials

with Actuals
Consolidate Learn to Swim

Program

Reduce Unemployment
Insurance
Reduce General Fund Transfers

to the Capital Improvement Fund

Reduce Public Works Materials
and Contract Services and Part-

Time Positions
Shift Sidewalk Maintenance to

Property Owners'

Shift School District Grounds
Maintenance to School District'

Shift Street Tree Maintenance to
Property Owners'

Fiscal Impact Full-Time

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

1,000,000

779,187

398,407

226,561

87,118

64,148

2,000,000

1,768,539

1,000,000

737,394

455,008

Staffing
Impact (FTE)

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

1.4

4.2

Service Level Impact Narrative

Over the last year and a half, the Sheriff's Office has provided significantly less
service than allowed under the budget with no apparent impact to crime. This
reduction aligns the budget with the actual hours provided.

Reduced applications utilized by City staff; Cancelled ERP Implementation;
Prolonged tech refresh cycles; Significantly reduced replacement parts and supplies,
Reduced outside expert technical support. This reduction would reduce efficiencies
from some technology uses where the city has historically been comparatively

advanced.
Reduction aligns budget with actuals

Reduction aligns budget with FY 2023-24 Actuals. Specialized outside counsel and
legal services are necessary to cover specialized legal representation and services.

Consolidate the Learn to Swim program into 100-63-612 under BBF, due to the
program now being run from the BBF Pool and fully integrated into those
operations. Consolidated part-time staff and program supplies and expenses into
that program.

New costs are reflective of post-COVID estimates

City will initiate and complete CIP projects with the current Capital Reserve fund.
The City will initiate only critical health and safety projects, or projects that will
create revenue or savings to the City budget. A reduction in capital renewal will lead
to a longterm aging of infrastructure impacting the attractiveness of this
infrastructure to the public.

Some contracts for general services, such as park tree maintenance ($168,880), will
move in-house, extending maintenance timelines; reduction in Public Works Part-

time Positions ($352,136).
The California Streets and Highway Code sections 5610-5618 assigns responsibility

for sidewalks to the adjacent property owner. Cupertino has historically assumed the
costs of this work. This proposal will eliminate this service and shift sidewalk
maintenance responsibilities to adjacent property owners. This practice is fairly
standard across the region.

This reduction would end the field maintenance agreement with the Cupertino

Unified School District. The school districts would need to take on the maintenance
responsibilities. The City would forego revenue (approximately $57K) from field
rentals and the school district could potentially add revenue.

Similar to sidewalk maintenance, street tree maintenance responsibility could shift to
adjacent property owners. This practice is fairly standard across the region.

Attachment C

1of3



Category

SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

Department

Various

City Manager's
Office/Community
Development

Public Works

Parks & Recreation

Parks &
Recreation/Public

Works
Public Works

City Manager's
Office
City Manager's
Office

Administrative
Services
Council

City Manager's
Office

Potential Service-Level Reductions (SLR) Summary

Service-Level Reductions

Shift Credit Card Fees to
Customers

Reduce Part-Time Staffing,
Reclassify Positions and Reduce
Recruitment Advertising

Defer Vehicle and Equipment
Replacement

Reduce Funding for Library Extra
Hours

Reduce 4th of July Funding

Reduce Impec Janitorial Contract

Reduce Scene from 10 months to
quarterly

Eliminate Select City Work
Program Projects

Reduce Budget for Internal Audit

Reduce Funding for Partnerships

Reduce City Events/Outreach

Fiscal Impact Full-Time

@

432,668

286,348

180,000

160,000

138,000

100,000

92,400

75,000

70,000

69,307

63,166

Staffing
Impact (FTE)

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

Service Level Impact Narrative

Customers would pay a credit card transaction fee for any payments made using a
credit card. Currently, the City does not charge credit card fees to customers. Many
jurisdictions charge customers a credit card transaction fee for any payments made

using a credit card.
The CMO reclassified the Communications Manager to a lower level position. This

will result in decreased capacity in the Communications Division.

Reduction of part-time positions in CMO and CDD. This could result in reduced
administrative and communications support in CMO. This could cause a delay and
decrease in the operations of the permit counter and the ability to provide historic
levels of customer service to resident and community members on all matters
related to the Community Development Department.

Defer vehicle and equipment replacements until future years. This may increase cost
and staff time to repair assets that were deferred for replacements.

The City has historically budgeted for increased library hours. This reduction will
have no immediate impact to current operational hours, since Santa Clara County
Library District has historically received funds from the state to cover these costs and
has not been charging the City for 12 additional operating hours per week. If state
funds are discontinued, this will become a true service level reduction.

Elimination of 4th of July evening fireworks due to the significant cost of the event,
including the fireworks, sheriff cost, and rental of equipment needed, as well as staff

time needed.

Further reductions in cleaning frequency for City facilities. Reduced cleaning has a
direct impact on user experience and leads to quicker degredation of facility
infrastructure.

Reduction results in less promotion of City services and less community outreach
opportunities.

Elimination of the CWP Enhance the Block Leader Program (grants to Block Leaders
for community events), CWP Regulate Diversified Retail, and CWP License Plate
Readers projects. Reduction in engagement with community. Reduction in retail
diversity. Reduction in support for law enforcement to locate vehicles and suspects

associated with criminal activity.
Reduction in the number of internal audit projects. Audits would occur on a less

frequent basis.

Reduction in funding for partnerships including Chamber and Sister Cities.
Reduction in cross cultural exchange and economic development opportunities.
Reduction in City events and outreach including the Community Academy, Public
Safety Forum, State of the City, and CREST. Reduction could limit community
outreach about public safety, law enforcement, Council goals and initiatives.

Attachment A

20f3



Category

SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

SLR

Total

Department

Public Works

Parks & Recreation

Parks & Recreation

Parks & Recreation

Parks & Recreation

Parks & Recreation

City Manager's
Office

Parks & Recreation

Public Works

Administrative
Services/Communi
ty Development

Potential Service-Level Reductions (SLR) Summary

Service-Level Reductions

Reduce Crossing Guard Services

Reduce Budget for Paid Events

Shift Sheriff Fees for Festivals to
Festival Organizers

Reduce Parks & Recreation
Expenses

Reduce Park Ranger Services

Reduce Budget for Concerts and
Movies

Eliminate Minimum Wage
Mailers

Reduce Senior Center Part-Time
Staffing and Supplies

Eliminate Earth Day Festival

Reduce Conferences and Training

Fiscal Impact Full-Time

$ 50,000
$ 38,675
$ 34,992
$ 33,619
$ 31,155
$ 25,424
$ 23,202
$ 21,748
$ 19,126
$ 11,046
$ 10,472,238

Staffing
Impact (FTE)

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

10.6

! Reduction will take place over time. Staffing reduction will be through attrition as positions become vacant

Service Level Impact Narrative

Reduction in the number of intersections served by crossing guards. The City
currently receives $20K from FUHSD and $20K from CUSD. High schools could be
eliminated from the crossing guard contract, resulting in a reduction of
approximately $70K, but could lose the $20K from FUHSD ($50K savings).
Enhancing cost sharing could result in reducing expenditures.

Reduction in part-time staffing scheduled for these events and program (e.g.,
Spelling Bee and Hack Cupertino). Will continue to offer current programs, but

support with more volunteers and full-time staff.
Sheriff expenses for festivals will no longer be covered by the City and will be

charged directly to festival organizers starting in FY 2024-25.
Elimination of the Poet Laureate Program and Helping Hands Program. Reduce
part-time staff for the preschool program, with a shift in focus to a more robust Tiny

Tots (3 year old) program.
Reduction in hours planned for part-time rangers at the Stevens Creek Corridor and

McClellan Ranch Preserve, resulting in a reduced ranger presence at the
Environmental Education Center and for some of the nature based programs and

events.
Consolidation of the Neighborhood Events program to reduce part-time staffing

expenses and the reallocation of some events such as movies and band performances

to Memorial Park.
The City currently prints and mails minimum wage information to businesses. This

reduction would result in emailed forms, requiring businesses to print on their own.

Reduction in hours planned for part-time staff at the Senior Center resulting in
longer wait times for customers at the counter, reduced rental support, and reduced

amenities in programs and events.
Direct impact to quality of life through community events. Less opportunity for the

City to advance goals, especially community outreach, around the Climate Action
Plan.

The decrease in conference attendance and training opportunities for staff might
result in staff being less updated on current changes, new developments, and best
practices within their field. The reduction could potentially lead to higher staff

turnover rates.

Attachment A

30f3





